229 Total Operating Expenses: 28,909,007$   25,747,173$   441,970$   600,622$   168,163$   486,840$   946,730$   517,509$
230
231 Net Operating Income: 6,429,249$   4,517,827$   (71,528)$   624,889$   1,252$   786,909$   331,163$   238,737$
232
233 Total Rate Base: 68,108,624$   58,313,992$   1,772,352$   1,826,921$   285,360$   1,002,455$   3,510,013$   1,397,531$
234
235 Rate of Return: 9.44% 7.75% -4.04% 34.20% 0.44% 78.50% 9.43% 17.08%

NORMALIZED COST OF SERVICE AT PROPOSED RATES (CONTINUED)

Page 8 of 8

Cause No. 46011

Attachment GMV-3
Statement of Operating Income Under Various Scenarios

Rate 1S Rate 2S Rate 9T Rate 4S Rate 5T Rate 6T Rate 8T Grand
Line Small Volume Med. Volume Pipeline Grain Drying Large Volume Med. Volume Public Schools Total

Number Description Sales Service Sales Service Direct Buy Sales Service Transp. Service Transp. Service Transp. Service All Rates
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H

1: Statement of Operating Income Based Upon Pro Forma "A" Revenues at Present Rates of Return

1 Operating Revenues:

2 Revenues from Gas Sales 19,435,776$   57,750$   903,325$   119,000$   1,096,940$   875,813$   509,631$   22,998,235$
3 Miscellaneous Revenues 277,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   277,960

4 Total Revenues 19,713,736$   57,750$   903,325$   119,000$   1,096,940$   875,813$   509,631$   23,276,195$

5 Operating Expenses:

6 Operation and Maintenance 19,405,926$   317,915$   168,888$   134,277$   117,722$   535,184$   313,414$   20,993,326$
7 Depreciation and Amortization 3,644,219   113,396   173,643   26,888   84,349   232,627   96,901   4,372,023
8 Federal Income Taxes (742,719)   (76,661)   109,697   (8,836)   177,513   17,557   18,143   (505,306)
9 State Income Taxes (186,242)   (18,926)   26,751   (2,108)   43,505   4,093   4,418   (128,509)

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 961,664   28,274   41,342   4,964   19,549   56,824   22,831   1,135,448

11 Total Operating Expenses 23,082,848$   363,998$   520,321$   155,185$   442,638$   846,285$   455,707$   25,866,982$

12 Net Operating Income (3,369,112)$   (306,248)$   383,004$   (36,185)$   654,302$   29,528$   53,924$   (2,590,787)$

13 Net Original Cost Rate Base 58,313,992$   1,772,352$   1,826,921$   285,360$   1,002,455$   3,510,013$   1,397,531$   68,108,624$

14 Rate of Return on Net Original Cost Rate Base -5.78% -17.28% 20.96% -12.68% 65.27% 0.84% 3.86% -3.80%

15 Earnings Index 151.88% 454.25% -551.13% 333.35% -1715.87% -22.12% -101.44% 100.00%

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.

IURC Cause No. 460xx

Cost of Service Study
Statement of Operating Income Based Presented Under Various Scenarios

Page 1 of 4

Cause No. 46011

Attachment GMV-3
Statement of Operating Income Under Various Scenarios

Rate 1S Rate 2S Rate 9T Rate 4S Rate 5T Rate 6T Rate 8T Grand
Line Small Volume Med. Volume Pipeline Grain Drying Large Volume Med. Volume Public Schools Total

Number Description Sales Service Sales Service Direct Buy Sales Service Transp. Service Transp. Service Transp. Service All Rates
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.

IURC Cause No. 460xx

Cost of Service Study
Statement of Operating Income Based Presented Under Various Scenarios

2: Statement of Operating Income Based Upon Pro Forma "A" Revenues at Equalized Rates of Return

1 Operating Revenues:

2 Revenues from Gas Sales 20,968,999$   375,649$   300,122$   152,690$   175,000$   658,709$   367,067$   22,998,236$
3 Miscellaneous Revenues 277,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   277,960

4 Total Revenues 21,246,959$   375,649$   300,122$   152,690$   175,000$   658,709$   367,067$   23,276,196$

5 Operating Expenses:

6 Operation and Maintenance 19,405,926$   317,915$   168,888$   134,277$   117,722$   535,184$   313,414$   20,993,326$
7 Depreciation and Amortization 3,644,219   113,396   173,643   26,888   84,349   232,627   96,901   4,372,023
8 Federal Income Taxes (585,542)   (17,797)   (18,344)   (2,866)   (10,066)   (35,245)   (14,033)   (683,893)
9 State Income Taxes (143,666)   (4,367)   (4,501)   (703)   (2,470)   (8,647)   (3,443)   (167,797)

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 1,144,229   33,921   49,930   5,949   23,597   68,307   27,389   1,353,322

11 Total Operating Expenses 23,465,166$   443,068$   369,616$   163,545$   213,132$   792,226$   420,228$   25,866,981$

12 Net Operating Income (2,218,207)$   (67,419)$   (69,494)$   (10,855)$   (38,132)$   (133,517)$   (53,161)$   (2,590,785)$

13 Net Original Cost Rate Base 58,313,992$   1,772,352$   1,826,921$   285,360$   1,002,455$   3,510,013$   1,397,531$   68,108,624$

14 Rate of Return on Net Original Cost Rate Base -3.80% -3.80% -3.80% -3.80% -3.80% -3.80% -3.80% -3.80%

15 Earnings Index 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Page 2 of 4

Cause No. 46011

Attachment GMV-3
Statement of Operating Income Under Various Scenarios

Rate 1S Rate 2S Rate 9T Rate 4S Rate 5T Rate 6T Rate 8T Grand
Line Small Volume Med. Volume Pipeline Grain Drying Large Volume Med. Volume Public Schools Total

Number Description Sales Service Sales Service Direct Buy Sales Service Transp. Service Transp. Service Transp. Service All Rates
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.

IURC Cause No. 460xx

Cost of Service Study
Statement of Operating Income Based Presented Under Various Scenarios

3: Statement of Operating Income Based Upon Pro Forma "B" Revenues at Equalized Rates of Return

1 Operating Revenues:

2 Revenues from Gas Sales 31,303,158$   688,341$   622,308$   203,105$   351,809$   1,277,893$   613,682$   35,060,296$
3 Miscellaneous Revenues 277,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   277,960

4 Total Revenues 31,581,118$   688,341$   622,308$   203,105$   351,809$   1,277,893$   613,682$   35,338,256$

5 Operating Expenses:

6 Operation and Maintenance 19,444,224$   317,915$   168,888$   134,277$   117,722$   535,184$   313,414$   21,031,624$
7 Depreciation and Amortization 3,644,219   113,396   173,643   26,888   84,349   232,627   96,901   4,372,023
8 Federal Income Taxes 1,467,373   44,598   45,972   7,180   25,225   88,324   35,166   1,713,838
9 State Income Taxes 360,028   10,942   11,279   1,762   6,189   21,671   8,628   420,499

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 1,160,610   34,185   50,070   6,061   23,695   68,752   27,650   1,371,023

11 Total Operating Expenses 26,076,454$   521,036$   449,852$   176,168$   257,180$   946,558$   481,759$   28,909,007$

12 Net Operating Income 5,504,664$   167,305$   172,456$   26,937$   94,629$   331,335$   131,923$   6,429,249$

13 Net Original Cost Rate Base 58,313,992$   1,772,352$   1,826,921$   285,360$   1,002,455$   3,510,013$   1,397,531$   68,108,624$

14 Rate of Return on Net Original Cost Rate Base 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 9.44% 9.44%

15 Earnings Index 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Page 3 of 4

Cause No. 46011

Attachment GMV-3
Statement of Operating Income Under Various Scenarios

Rate 1S Rate 2S Rate 9T Rate 4S Rate 5T Rate 6T Rate 8T Grand
Line Small Volume Med. Volume Pipeline Grain Drying Large Volume Med. Volume Public Schools Total

Number Description Sales Service Sales Service Direct Buy Sales Service Transp. Service Transp. Service Transp. Service All Rates
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.

IURC Cause No. 460xx

Cost of Service Study
Statement of Operating Income Based Presented Under Various Scenarios

4: Statement of Operating Income Based Upon Pro Forma "B" Revenues at Proposed Rates of Return

1 Operating Revenues:

2 Revenues from Gas Sales 29,987,040$   370,442$   1,225,511$   169,415$   1,273,749$   1,277,893$   756,246$   35,060,296$
3 Miscellaneous Revenues 277,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   277,960

4 Total Revenues 30,265,000$   370,442$   1,225,511$   169,415$   1,273,749$   1,277,893$   756,246$   35,338,256$

5 Operating Expenses:

6 Operation and Maintenance 19,444,224$   317,915$   168,888$   134,277$   117,722$   535,184$   313,414$   21,031,624$
7 Depreciation and Amortization 3,644,219   113,396   173,643   26,888   84,349   232,627   96,901   4,372,023
8 Federal Income Taxes 1,352,594   (14,262)   174,078   1,565   212,959   97,877   67,613   1,892,424
9 State Income Taxes 328,091   (3,617)   42,531   357   52,163   23,773   16,489   459,787

10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 978,045   28,538   41,482   5,076   19,647   57,269   23,092   1,153,149

11 Total Operating Expenses 25,747,173$   441,970$   600,622$   168,163$   486,840$   946,730$   517,509$   28,909,007$

12 Net Operating Income 4,517,827$   (71,528)$   624,889$   1,252$   786,909$   331,163$   238,737$   6,429,249$

13 Net Original Cost Rate Base 58,313,992$   1,772,352$   1,826,921$   285,360$   1,002,455$   3,510,013$   1,397,531$   68,108,624$

14 Rate of Return on Net Original Cost Rate Base 7.75% -4.04% 34.20% 0.44% 78.50% 9.43% 17.08% 9.44%

15 Earnings Index 82.07% -42.75% 362.35% 4.65% 831.58% 99.95% 180.97% 100.00%

Page 4 of 4

Cause No. 46011

Attachment GMV-4
Comparison of Proforma Operating Revenues and Subsidy Levels at Present and Proposed Rates

Revenues Revenues
Revenues Required for Required for Revenues

Line at Present Equalized Present Equalized at Proposed Proposed
Number Rate Schedule Rates Returns Subsidy Returns Rates Subsidy Amount Percentage

Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H

1 Rate 1S - Firm Small Volume Sales Service 19,713,736$   21,246,959$   (1,533,223)$   31,581,118$   30,265,000$   (1,316,118)$   (217,105)$   14.16%

2 Rate 2S - Firm Medium Volume Sales Service 57,750   375,649   (317,899)   688,341   370,442   (317,899)   -   0.00%

3 Rate 9T - Pipeline Direct Buy 903,325   300,122   603,203   622,308   1,225,511   603,203   -   0.00%

4 Rate 4S - Firm Grain Drying Sales Service 119,000   152,690   (33,690)   203,105   169,415   (33,690)   -   0.00%

5 Rate 5T - Large Volume Transportation Service 1,096,940   175,000   921,940   351,809   1,273,749   921,940   -   0.00%

6 Rate 6T - Medium Volume Transportation Service 875,813   658,709   217,104   1,277,893   1,277,893   -   217,104   100.00%

7 Rate 8T - Public Schools Transportation Service 509,631   367,067   142,564   613,682   756,246   142,564   -   0.00%

8 Grand Total - All Rate Schedules: 23,276,195$   23,276,196$   (1)$   35,338,256$   35,338,256$   -$   (1)$   100.00%

Subsidy Reduction

Proforma Revenues at Proposed Rates

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.

IURC Cause No. 460xx

Cost of Service Study
Comparison of Proforma Operating Revenues and Resulting Dollar Subsidy Levels at Present and Proposed Rates

Proforma Revenue at Present Rates

Page 1 of 1

Cause No. 46011

Attachment GMV-5
Comparison of Gas Sales Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Margins Gas Revenues Margins Gas Revenues
Line at Present Cost at Present at Proposed Cost at Proposed Margin Rev. Difference Margin

Number Rate Schedule Rates Revenues Rates Rates Revenues Rates Difference Percentage Percentage
Column A Column B Column C Column D Column E Column F Column G Column H Column I

1 Rate 1S - Firm Small Volume Sales Service 19,431,670$   11,487,424$   30,919,094$   29,987,028$   11,487,424$   41,474,452$   10,555,358$   34.14% 54.32%

2 Rate 2S - Firm Medium Volume Sales Service 57,738   110,903   168,641   100,534   110,903   211,437   42,796   25.38% 74.12%

3 Rate 9T - Pipeline Direct Buy 903,134   -   903,134   1,225,516   -   1,225,516   322,382   35.70% 35.70%

4 Rate 4S - Firm Grain Drying Sales Service 118,975   149,783   268,758   169,417   149,783   319,200   50,442   18.77% 42.40%

5 Rate 5T - Large Volume Transportation Service 1,096,708   -   1,096,708   1,273,756   -   1,273,756   177,048   16.14% 16.14%

6 Rate 6T - Medium Volume Transportation Service 875,628   -   875,628   1,547,802   -   1,547,802   672,174   76.76% 76.76%

7 Rate 8T - Public Schools Transportation Service 509,523   -   509,523   756,245   -   756,245   246,722   48.42% 48.42%

8 Grand Total - All Rate Schedules: 22,993,376$   11,748,111$   34,741,487$   35,060,298$   11,748,111$   46,808,409$   12,066,922$   34.73% 52.48%

Note:  Does not include Miscellaneous Revenue.

Increase / (Decrease)

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.

IURC Cause No. 460xx

Cost of Service Study
Comparison of Gas Sales Revenues at Present and Proposed Rates

Present Revenue Levels Proposed Revenue Levels Increase / (Decrease)

Page 1 of 1

Cause No. 46011

OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION Original Sheet No. 1
OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC.
IURC Gas Service Tariff - Original Volume 13

IURC Cause No. 460xx (Order Date)) Effective: (Effective Date)

RATE NO. S11
RATE NO. S41
RATE NO. S91

RATE NO. S81 (Grandview)
Firm Small Volume Sales Service